

No. 13-3230

United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMBARQ CORPORATION, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Kansas
Case No. 07-2602-EFM
Hon. Eric F. Melgren, Presiding

RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

Christopher J. Koenigs
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
633 Seventeenth Street, Suite 3000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Telephone: (303) 297-2900

Joseph J. Costello
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1701 Market Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-2921
Telephone: (215) 963-5295

James P. Walsh, Jr.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
Telephone: (609) 919-6647

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

January 27, 2014

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

1. Defendant-Appellee Sprint Nextel Corporation (“Sprint”) has changed its name to “Sprint Communications, Inc.” and is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sprint Corporation, a publicly-traded corporation (trading symbol S). More than 10% of Sprint Corporation’s stock is owned by SoftBank Corp., also a publicly-traded corporation (trading symbol 9984 – Tokyo Stock Exchange).

2. Defendants-Appellees Carolina Telephone and Telegraph Company, LLC (“CT&T”) and Embarq Mid-Atlantic Management Services Company are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Defendant-Appellee Embarq Corporation (“Embarq”), which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of CenturyLink, Inc. (“CenturyLink”), a publicly-traded corporation (trading symbol CTL). No publicly-held corporation owns 10% or more of the stock of CenturyLink.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ Contractual Vesting Claims.	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail Because the 30 SPDs Expressly State the Plans Can Be Terminated.....	9
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail Because the 30 SPDs Do Not Clearly and Expressly State the Benefits Are Forever Unalterable.	14
II. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding Plaintiffs’ Purported “Course-of-Performance” Evidence.....	20
III. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Excluding Gail Stygall’s Opinions.	22
IV. The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Refusing To Reconsider Its Order Granting Summary Judgment to Defendants on Thousands of Class Members’ Contractual Vesting Claims.....	25
V. The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ BOFD Claims.....	27
A. The Statute of Repose Began To Run Before Defendants Reduced Plaintiffs’ Benefits.....	29
B. The Statute of Repose Began To Run Before Plaintiffs’ Alleged Post-Retirement Acts of Reliance.	31

C. The Equitable Tolling Doctrine Does Not Apply to § 413(1)'s Statute of Repose..... 32

D. The “Fraud or Concealment” Exception Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ BOFD Claims..... 33

VI. The Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment to Defendants on Plaintiffs’ Age Discrimination Claims Regarding Life Insurance Benefits.....47

A. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish a Prima Facie Case of Disparate Impact Age Discrimination. 48

B. Defendants’ Decision To Reduce Life Insurance Benefits Was Based on Reasonable Factors Other than Age..... 51

VII. The Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Age Discrimination Claims Regarding Health Benefits.....54

A. Rule 1625.32 Is Valid. 55

B. The Court Did Not Give Retroactive Effect to Rule 1625.32..... 58

CONCLUSION.....60

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATIONS, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....62

CERTIFICATE REGARDING PRIVACY REDACTIONS62

CERTIFICATE REGARDING HARD COPIES SUBMITTED TO THE COURT63

CERTIFICATE REGARDING VIRUS SCAN OF ELECTRONICALLY FILED BRIEF63

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007)	55, 56
<i>Aguilar v. Basin Resources, Inc.</i> , 47 F. App’x 872 (10th Cir. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Aldridge v. City of Memphis</i> , 404 F. App’x 29 (6th Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Allen v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 690 (E.D. Mich. 2011).....	52
<i>Amoco Production Co. v. Newton Sheep Co.</i> , 85 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	37
<i>Barker v. American Mobil Power Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997)	30
<i>Beam v. Domani Motor Cars, Inc.</i> , 922 F. Supp. 2d 1338 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	57
<i>Beard v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1095 (7th Cir. 1987).....	30
<i>Blair v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 974 F.2d 1219 (10th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of Am.</i> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>C.I.R. v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989)	43
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001)	32, 36
<i>Carpenter v. Boeing Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2006).....	49
<i>Chardon v. Fernandez</i> , 454 U.S. 6 (1981).....	59
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	36
<i>Chiles v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 1505 (10th Cir. 1996).....	passim

Cole v. ArvinMeritor, Inc., 549 F.3d 1064 (6th Cir. 2008)17

Crown Cork & Seal Co. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, 501 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2007).....15

Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen, 514 U.S. 73 (1995)7

David v. Alphin, 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013) 28, 30

Deboard v. Sunshine Min. & Refining Co., 208 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2000) passim

Delaware State College v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....59

Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) 12, 13

Doyle v. City of Medford, No. 1:06-CV-03058-PA, 2011 WL 4894077 (D. Or. Oct. 11, 2011), *aff’d*, 512 F. App’x 680 (9th Cir. 2013).....52

East Bay Mun. Util. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, 142 F.3d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1998)44

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc., 731 F.3d 1106 (10th Cir. 2013)34

EEOC v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 191 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 1999)50

Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp., 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009).....45

Gabelli v. SEC, 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)..... 43, 44

Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R., 215 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2000)6

Goldinger v. Datex-Ohmeda Cash Balance Plan, No. CV-07-2081 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 24, 2009) 23-24

Halbach v. Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co., No. 4:05CV02399, 2007 WL 2108454 (E.D. Mo. Jul. 18, 2007).....24

Harris v. Koenig, 815 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 45-46

Hartford v. Gibbons & Reed Co., 617 F.2d 567 (10th Cir. 1980).....38

Haviland v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 730 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013).....13

Hickman v. Gem Ins. Co., 299 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 22

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson, 525 U.S. 432 (1999)31

In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig., 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....30

In re Unisys Corp. Ret. Med. Benefit ERISA Litig., 242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001) 29, 31, 32

Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977)50

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Skinner Engine Co., 188 F.3d 130 (3rd Cir. 1999).....16

Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass’n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co., 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....20

J. Geils Band Employee Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc., 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 35, 36, 46

Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc., 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994)12

Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc., 867 F. Supp. 1384 (N.D. Iowa 1993), *aff’d*, 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir. 1994)12

Jones v. American Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co., 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)16

Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Co., 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 8, 11, 23

Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan, 656 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Colo. 2009), *aff’d*, 647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011)22

Kerber v. Qwest Pension Plan, 572 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009).....21

Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson, 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....32

Larson v. Northrop Corp., 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 29, 35, 36, 39

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 550 U.S. 618 (2007)59

Lee v. Gallup Auto Sales, Inc., 135 F.3d 1359 (10th Cir. Feb. 9, 1998) 56, 57

Libertarian Party of New Mexico v. Herrera, 506 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2007)26

LifeWise Master Funding v. Telebank, 374 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2004).....6

Lowe v. Commack Union Free School Dist., 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989)50

Lyons v. Jefferson Bank & Trust, 994 F.2d 716 (10th Cir. 1993) 18, 21

Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc., 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)45

Mathews v. Sears Pension Plan, 144 F.3d 461 (7th Cir. 1998).....21

McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc., 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011).....32

McDonald v. Sun Oil Co., 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008).....30

Member Services Life Ins. Co. v. American Nat. Bank & Trust Co., 130 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 1997)7

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates, 508 U.S. 248 (1993) 41, 44

Murphy v. Keystone Steel & Wire Co., 61 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 21, 22

Musto v. American General Corp., 861 F.2d 897 (6th Cir. 1988) 18, 19

Noe v. Polyone Corp., 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008).....17

Ortega v. Safeway Stores, Inc., 943 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991).....49

P. Stolz Family Partnership L.P. v. Daum, 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004) 30, 33

Pettus v. Morgenthau, 554 F.3d 293 (2d Cir. 2009).....37

Pippin v. Burlington Resources Oil & Gas Co., 440 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2006) 49, 51

Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp., 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998) 28, 32

Radiology Ctr. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co., 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990) 34, 35, 36, 42

Ranke v. Sanofi–Synthelabo Inc., 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006) 28, 31, 32, 35

Rotella v. Wood, 528 U.S. 549 (2000)39

Rudwall v. Blackrock, Inc., No. C09-5176, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS
 19147 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2011)50

Schaefer v. Arkansas Med. Soc’y, 853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988)35

Schneider v. Caterpillar, Inc., 301 F. App’x 755 (10th Cir. 2008).....30

Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co., 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 8, 15, 16

Servants of the Paraclete v. Does, 204 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 2000).....27

Shikles v. Sprint/United Management Co., 426 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir.
 2005)33

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005)..... 53, 54

Smith v. Tenn. Valley Auth., 924 F.2d 1059, 1991 WL 11271 (6th Cir.
 Feb. 4, 1991)50

Specht v. Jensen, 853 F.2d 805 (10th Cir. 1988).....22

TRW Inc. v. Andrews, 534 U.S. 19 (2001)..... 33, 43

UAW v. Yard-Man, 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983)17

United States v. Bornstein, 423 U.S. 303 (1976).....36

United States v. Menasche, 348 U.S. 528 (1955)43

Van Skiver v. United States, 952 F.2d 1241 (10th Cir. 1991).....6

Varity Corp. v. Howe, 516 U.S. 489 (1996)44

Venture Global Eng’g, LLC v. Satyam Computer Services, Ltd., 730
 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013)45

Walker v. City of Cabot, Arkansas, No. 4:08-CV-00139, 2008 WL
 4816617 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 4, 2008)52

Welch v. Unum Life Ins. Co., 382 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 8, 11

Wilson v. Muckala, 303 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2002)27

Yolton v. El Paso Tennessee Pipeline Co., 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)17

Ziegler v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co., 916 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1990) 29-30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 246243

29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)51

29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)(B)57

29 U.S.C. § 628 55, 57

29 U.S.C. § 1002(1)7

29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)14

29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3).....13

29 U.S.C. § 111346

40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1303.513(d).....42

49 U.S.C. § 3270557

49 U.S.C. § 32705(a)(4&5).....57

ADEA § 4(f)(2)57

ADEA § 9 55, 58

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-56-112(d).....42

ERISA § 102(b)14

ERISA § 413 passim

ERISA § 413(1) passim

ERISA § 413(2)..... 30, 37, 40

Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-36(2)(b)42
Pub.L. 105-178, § 7105 (June 9, 1998)57
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 9(e)32
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-404(2)(b).....42
Vt. Stat. Ann. § 521.....42

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 162553
29 C.F.R. § 1625.753
29 C.F.R. § 1625.1057
29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(a).....52
29 C.F.R. § 1625.10(e).....57
29 C.F.R. § 1625.32 passim
29 C.F.R. § 1625.32(b) 54, 57
29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....14
65 Fed. Reg. 70226 (Nov. 21, 2000)14
77 Fed. Reg. 19080 (March 30, 2012)53
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5626
Treas. Reg. § 1.401-1(b)(2)..... 17, 18
